
 
 

Shelton City Council Meeting Agenda 
February 18, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 
Civic Center & Virtual Platform 

  
 
 
A.  Call to Order 

• Pledge of Allegiance 
• Roll Call 
• Late Changes to the Agenda   

B.  Council Reports 
  
C.  Consent Agenda (Action) 

 1.  Vouchers numbered 112407 through 112428 and EFT payment numbers 996 through 1009 in the total   
      amount of $68,808.08 
 2.  Vouchers numbered 112448 through 112479 and EFT payment numbers 1010 through 1028 in the total   
      amount of $269,494.96 
 3.  Payroll warrants numbered 4026 through 4030 and 14261 through 14362. Warrants 112430 through 
      112447 in the amount of $542,257.73    

      4.  Resolution No. 1359-1124 Accepting Dumontet Lease Agreement 
                      
D.  General Public Comment (3-minute time limit) 
      The Council invites members of the public to provide comments on any City-related topic. To make comments in person, please 
        sign in on the public comment sheet and keep an instruction card. If you would like to comment on an Action item, please write 
        the agenda item number on the list. To comment virtually using Zoom, please use the “Raise Hand” feature to alert the City Clerk. 
        If you have joined Zoom on your telephone, dial *9 to use the “Raise Hand” feature. City Councilmembers and City Staff will not enter 
        into a dialogue during public comment. If the Council feels an issue requires follow up, Staff will be directed to respond at an    
        appropriate time. 
    
E.  Presentations 
     1.  MCHS Museum Q4 LTAC Report – Presented by Executive Director Liz Arbaugh 
     2.  Shelton-Mason County Chamber Q4 LTAC Report – Presented by President/CEO Deidre Peterson 
     3.  December Financial Status Report - Presented by Finance Director Mike Githens 
 
F.  Business Agenda (Study/No Action) 
     No business items. 
 
G.  Action Agenda (Action/Public Comment Taken) 
     1.  Civic Center Rotating Art Gallery – Presented by Parks & Recreation Supervisor Jordanne Krumpols 
 
H.  Administration Reports 
      1.  City Manager Report 
 
 I.  New Items for Discussion 
 
J.  Announcement of Next Meeting – March 4, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
K.  Adjourn 
 



  
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special Note for Virtual Public Participation 
 

The meeting can be viewed at: https://www.youtube.com/user/cityofshelton 

The public can provide comments virtually by: 
Email:  donna.nault@sheltonwa.gov (before 4:00pm the day of the meeting)  

Telephone: (360) 432-5103 (before 4:00pm the day of the meeting) 
 

Your comments will be relayed directly to the Council. 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cityofshelton
mailto:donna.nault@sheltonwa.gov


 

Updated 2/11/2025 
 

  
2025 Looking Ahead 
    (Items and dates are subject to change) 

 
 

 
Tues. 2/25 
6:00 p.m. 

Study Session Study Agenda 
• 2025 Work Plans 
• Presentation: Mason County Housing and 

Solutions  

Packet Items Due: 
2/21 @ noon 

Tues. 3/4 
6:00 p.m. 

Regular Meeting Consent Agenda 
• Vouchers/Payroll Warrants/Meeting Minutes 

Presentations 
•  

Business Agenda 
• Resolution No. 1366-1224 WSDOT City 

Street Striping Contract 
• Resolution No. 1362-1124 Agreement for 

Systemic Ped. Safety & Olympic Hwy North 
Improvements Design Services 

• Resolution No. 1350-0924 Mid-Block 
Crossing (OBJH) Design Enhancement 
Approval 

• Res. No. 1368-0225 Notice of Intent to 
Annex Vacant Land into City Limits 

Public Hearing 
•  

Action Agenda 
•  

Administration Report 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
2/21 @ 5:00 p.m. 

Tues. 3/11 
6:00 p.m. 

Study Session Study Agenda 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
3/7 @ noon 

Tues. 3/18 
5:45 p.m. 

SMPD Meeting Consent Agenda 
• Vouchers/Meeting Minutes 

Business Agenda 
•  

Action Agenda 
•  

Administration Report 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
3/7 @ 5:00 p.m. 

Tues. 3/18 
6:00 p.m. 

Regular Meeting Consent Agenda 
• Vouchers/Payroll Warrants/Meeting Minutes 

Presentations 
• January Financial Status Report 

Business Agenda 
•  

Public Hearing 
•  

Action Agenda 
• Resolution No. 1366-1224 WSDOT City 

Street Striping Contract 

Packet Items Due: 
3/7 @ 5:00 p.m. 



 

Updated 2/11/2025 
 

• Resolution No. 1362-1124 Agreement for 
Systemic Ped. Safety & Olympic Hwy North 
Improvements Design Services 

• Resolution No. 1350-0924 Mid-Block 
Crossing (OBJH) Design Enhancement 
Approval 

• Res. No. 1368-0225 Notice of Intent to 
Annex Vacant Land into City Limits 

• Ordinance No. 2025-0924 Revisions to 
Permitted Uses Matrix 

Administration Report 
•  

Tues. 3/25 
6:00 p.m. 

Study Session Study Agenda 
• SPD Annual Report 

Packet Items Due: 
3/21 @ 5:00 p.m. 

Tues. 4/1 
6:00 p.m. 

Regular Meeting Consent Agenda 
• Vouchers/Payroll Warrants/Meeting Minutes 

Presentations 
•  

Business Agenda 
•  

Public Hearing 
•  

Action Agenda 
•  

Administration Report 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
3/21 @ 5:00 p.m. 

Tues. 4/8 
6:00 p.m. 

Study Session Study Agenda 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
4/4 @ noon 

Tues. 4/15 
6:00 p.m. 

Regular Meeting Consent Agenda 
• Vouchers/Payroll Warrants/Meeting Minutes 

Presentations 
• February Financial Status Report 

Business Agenda 
•  

Public Hearing 
•  

Action Agenda 
•  

Administration Report 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
4/4 @ 5:00 p.m. 

Tues. 4/22 
6:00 p.m. 

Study Session Study Agenda 
•  

Packet Items Due: 
4/18 @ noon 

Other – TBD 

• International Property Maintenance Code  

 

 



















































Council Briefing Form  Revised 07/01/2020 

 

CITY OF SHELTON  
COUNCIL BRIEFING REQUEST 

(Agenda Item C4) 
 
Touch Date: 12/30/2024  
Brief Date:    02/04/2025     
Action Date: 02/18/2025    
 

Department: Parks, Recreation & Facilities  
 
Presented By: Jordanne Krumpols  

 
  
APPROVED FOR COUNCIL PACKET: 

   
 
 
PROGRAM/PROJECT TITLE: 
  Dumontet Lease Agreement  
 
  ATTACHMENTS:  
  Resolution No. 1359-1124 
  Lease Agreement 
 

    

 
Action Requested: 
 

 Ordinance 

 Resolution 

 Motion 

 None 
 

ROUTE TO: REVIEWED: 
 

 
 
Dept. Head   

 
 

 
Finance Director   

 
 

 
Attorney  

 
 

 
City Clerk  

 
 

 
City Manager 

 
      

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROGRAM/PROJECT AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
The City leases 19,800 sq. ft. of land to D. Manner LLC. The main property is located at 1202 W Franklin 
Street. The portion of the East one-half of vacated Twelfth Street lying between Blocks 17 & 18 in David 
Shelton’s third addition to Shelton, Washington.  
 
The Tenant uses the real estate only for access for ingress and egress to and from tenant’s building situated on 
Block 18. The City requires the tenant to always keep access to the gate to City property free and clear of all 
vehicles and/or obstacles. The tenant is responsible for maintenance and upkeep of leased land. But the City 
reserves the right to use the leased land for City business.  
 
The term of lease is 5 years. The tenant will pay annual rent of $641.85 per year plus any applicable taxes 
payable on or before January 1st of each year.  

 
   
BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:  
N/A 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS:  
Information can be obtained from the Parks & Recreation department. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION/MOTION: 
Staff recommends: “I move to approve Resolution No. 1359-1124 as part of the consent agenda at the 
February 18, 2025, Council meeting.”  

 



RESOLUTION NO. 1359-1124 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHELTON, WASHINGTON 
ACCEPTING THE DUMONTET LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

WHEREAS, the Landlord leases to Tenant 19,800 square feet of land at 1202 W Franklin 
Street, Shelton, Washington on the east one-half of vacated Twelfth Street lying between 
Block 17 and 18 in David Shelton’s third addition to Shelton, Washington; and  

WHEREAS, the Tenant covenants and agrees to pay Landlord as rental for the premises the 
sum of $641.85 per year plus any applicable taxes payable on or before January 1st of each 
year; and  

WHEREAS, the term of this lease shall be for a period of five (5) years commencing on 
March 1, 2025. 

NOW, THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Shelton that the 
Lease Agreement be signed and accepted.  

INTRODUCED on the 4th day of February 2025 and PASSED by the City Council at its 
regular meeting held on the 18th day of February 2025. 

 

       ______________________________________ 

       Mayor Onisko  

 

ATTEST:  

 

________________________________________ 

City Clerk Nault  









Mason County  

Hi s to r i c a l  Soc i e ty  

Museum

Q4 2024 Lodging Tax Report  

City of Shelton 

Liz Arbaugh, Executive Director
Hoodsport School - 1949



Total Museum Visitor Count – Quarter 4 - 2024

Total 

Visitors

Local 

Visitors

>50

Miles

Out of 

State 

Visitors

Inter-

national 

Visitors

Calls

October 143 95 48 18 2 24

November 135 101 34 6 4 13

December 182 144 38 6 1 11

Q4 Totals 460 340 84 30 7 48

Visitors were from 10 states, Switzerland, Scotland and Canada.



F A C E B O O K  

O V E RV I E W



Google Analytics – October 1 – December 31, 2024



T H E  M A S O N  

C O U N T Y  

H I S T O R I C A L  

S O C I E T Y  A N N U A L  

F U N D  D R I V E  I S  

W H E N  W E  A S K  

M C H S  M E M B E R S  

A N D  T H E  

C O M M U N I T Y  F O R  

T H E I R  F I N A N C I A L  

S U P P O R T  F O R  T H E  

F O L L O W I N G  Y E A R .  

OUR GOAL 
FOR THE 2025 

ANNUAL FUND 
WAS $15,000.

AS OF 
DECEMBER 31, 

2024, THE FUND 
TOTAL WAS JUST 

UNDER $29,000.



The Mason County 

Historical Society is in the 

final stages of updating 

“Shelton’s Historic Walking 

Tour”.



O U R  N E X T  

E X H I B I T :

M A S O N  C O U N T Y  

S C H O O L S :

M O R E  T H A N  J U S T  A  

B U I L D I N G

Jarrells Cove School - 1914



Prepared for City of Shelton Council by the 

Shelton-Mason County Chamber of Commerce



The Discover Annual pass stands out as increasing 

significantly in sales, seeing a remarkable 73.7% increase 

compared to 2023 and a 43.5% growth over 2019. 

Meanwhile, Interagency sales, though slightly lower than 

2023, have experienced a solid 17% growth compared to 

2019. It is worth noting that Interagency Passes have 

often been out of stock even for our NPS partners.

The total number of visitors served in 4Q 2024 was 

slightly less than last year, but still significantly higher 

than 2019. 

Phone calls during 4Q were nearly 15% above last year’s 

figures and highest in December, as interest in Festival of 

the Firs and holiday activities abound . When the 

Hoodsport Visitor Center is closed or busy, calls are 

forwarded to the Chamber office to ensure we can assist 

visitors and potential tourists. 

The Chamber Office and the Caboose was open 40 

hours/week as contracted, and the Caboose was 

sometimes open during special events such as Holiday 

Magic. 

2024 2023 2019

Increase over 

2023

Increase over 

2019

Interagency 48 56 41 -14.29% 17.07%

Forest Annual 7 14 27 -50.00% -74.07%

Discover Annual 33 19 23 73.68% 43.48%

Discover Day 2 0 0 100.00% 100.00%

NW Forest Day 22 27 116 -18.52% -81.03%

Christmas 74 71 116 4.23% -36.21%

US Forest Map 13 10 0 30.00% 100.00%

Mt. Skok Map 1 1 1 0.00% 0.00%

Brothers Map 1 1 1 0.00% 0.00%

EV Map 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00%

NatGeo Map 3 3 7 0.00% -57.14%

Visitors 1,141 1,411 881 -19.14% 29.51%

Phone Calls 76 241 150 14.94% 84.67%



The Shelton-Mason Chamber of Commerce page continues 

to be an effective way to share relevant business news, 

community happenings, points of interest, and information on 

hot topics.

Total Post Reach
19,178

The Hood Canal Visitor Center page shares relevant tourism 
related topics. This includes suggestions for things to do and 
places to visit in the Hood Canal region, including City of 
Shelton, Mason County, Washington State Parks, and Olympic 
National Forest and Park.

Our unique partnership with the ONP & USFS, along with our 
regular interactions with the rangers provides us insights and 
credible information to share with the traveling public.

During the holiday season, both the Chamber page and the 
Hood Canal Visitor Center Page become hubs for information 
on community events and activities. 







Fourth quarter saw strong visitor presence and phone 
calls from out-of-town visitors inquiring about events 
in Shelton. Thousands of children lined the streets for 
Halloween Spooktacular trick-or-treating event. 

OysterFest draws thousands of visitors from the region 
and from across the nation. 

Holiday Magic & Christmastown draws crowds from 
local and out of town visitors alike. Many calls are 
received in anticipation of the lights, tree maze and 
parade. 

The Chamber actively promotes events and festivals via 
social media, its quarterly publication, and by offering 
credible and easily accessible information. We also 
answer phone and inquiries from day visitors and those 
seeking lodging, dining, and activity referrals.



We saw visitors from in-state cities such as Seattle, 
Gig Harbor, Edmonds, Forks, and Olympia. 

There were many visitors from out of state such as 
Oregon, Wisconsin, Kentucky, Ohio, New York, 
Georgia, Florida, and Texas.

A few visitors came from overseas or out of 
country, including Canada and The Netherlands. 



Prepared for Mason County LTAC by the 

Shelton-Mason County Chamber of Commerce



 

 

      December 2024 Monthly Financial Report 
City of Shelton, Washington 
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 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru December 

 2024

Est Actual 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues 15,437,793   16,662,668       16,662,720       1,224,927          7.9%

Expenditures 15,745,980   15,542,940       15,542,940       203,040             1.3%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (308,187)       1,119,728         1,119,780         1,427,967          

Beginnning Fund Balance 5,376,171     5,376,171         

Ending Fund Balance 5,067,984     6,495,951         

32.2% 41.3%

Ending Fund Balance Breakdown:

Reserved - 20% of Budget 3,149,196     3,149,196         

Unreserved Fund Balance 1,918,788     3,346,755         

Total Fund Balance 5,067,984     6,495,951         

2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

2022 and 2023 amounts included in this report are unaudited.

Est 2024

General Fund Overview

Summary

Analysis through December shows an overall Positive budget variance of $1.4 million.

General Fund Reserves are estimated to end the year at $6.5 million, or 41.3% of 2024 budgeted expenditures.

Revenues are currently estimated to end the year approximately $1.2 million, or 7.9% more than budgeted.

Expenditure Overview

Expenditures are currently estimated to end the year approximately $203 thousand, or 1.3% less than budgeted.

Revenue Overview 

3,248 3,310 

4,854 4,777 
5,048 

5,376 

6,496 

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Est 2024

General Fund Ending Fund Balance History$ in
thousands
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Revenue Categories

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru 

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Taxes:

  Property 2,997,899     2,834,419       2,834,420        (163,479)         -5.5%

  Sales & Use 3,525,360     3,644,880       3,644,880        119,520          3.4%

  City Utility 1,448,082     1,644,967       1,644,970        196,888          13.6%

  Non-City Utility 1,341,400     1,285,441       1,285,440        (55,960)           -4.2%

  Business & Occupation 1,308,110     1,402,876       1,402,880        94,770            7.2%

  Other 53,930          84,391            84,390             30,460            56.5%

Licenses & Permits 295,050        406,067          406,080           111,030          37.6%

Intergovernmental Revenue 669,070        894,856          894,840           225,770          33.7%

Charges for Goods/Services 3,527,342     3,791,708       3,791,750        264,408          7.5%

Fines and Penalties 92,550          64,315            64,320             (28,230)           -30.5%

Miscellaneous Revenue 132,000        608,748          608,750           476,750          361.2%

Transfers In 47,000          -                      -                       (47,000)           -100.0%

Total Revenues 15,437,793   16,662,668     16,662,720      1,224,927       7.9%

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

General Fund Overview - Revenues

Variance Notes

Variance analysis for revenues is provided for particular line items or those in which the estimated actual amount differs 

from the budgeted amount by at least 10% and $75,000.

Miscellaneous:  Over budget due to abatement lein of $36k and opioid settlement of $149k.

Intergovernmental:  Over budget due to Alternative Response and Criminal Justice Training grants.

Property Taxes

17%Sales & Use Taxes
22%

City Utility Taxes

10%

Non-City Utility Taxes

8%

B & O Taxes
8%

Other Taxes
1%

Charges for Goods/Services

23%

Licenses & Permits
2%

Intergovernmental 

Revenue

5%

Fines and Penalties

0%

Miscellaneous 

Revenue
4%

Other

11%

2024 Estimated
General Fund

Revenues
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Department

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru 

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

City Clerk 261,013         197,523          197,480            63,533            24.3%

City Council 75,963           66,522            66,520              9,443              12.4%

City Manager

City Manager 450,094         423,776          423,790            26,304            5.8%

Legal 414,170         367,769          367,770            46,400            11.2%

Detentions/Corrections-Contract 504,390         205,200          205,200            299,190          59.3%

Human Resources 161,119         145,146          145,110            16,009            9.9%

Risk Management 124,367         141,070          141,050            (16,683)           -13.4%

Community & Economic Development

Animal Control           174,435            239,598             239,610 (65,175)           -37.4%

Code Enforcement           157,780            178,401             178,400 (20,620)           -13.1%

Community Development 757,066         668,054          668,060            89,006            11.8%

Parks & Facilities

Civic Center Activities 59,588           47,024            47,030              12,558            21.1%

Facility Services 747,243         704,003          704,030            43,213            5.8%

Parks & Recreation 666,958         604,157          604,150            62,808            9.4%

Finance

Finance 1,421,224      1,322,546       1,322,540         98,684            6.9%

Information Technology 418,643         404,373          404,390            14,253            3.4%

Fire & Emergency Services 2,583,353      2,482,385       2,482,380         100,973          3.9%

Municipal Court 730,375         753,299          753,300            (22,925)           -3.1%

Non-Departmental 868,239         1,894,765       1,894,770         (1,026,531)      -118.2%

Police 4,227,310      3,938,526       3,938,530         288,780          6.8%

Public Works 942,650         758,804          758,830            183,820          19.5%

15,745,980    15,542,940     15,542,940       203,040          1.3%

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

Transfers-Out

Wages

General Fund Overview - Expenditures

Public Works:  Below budget due to open position during 2024.

Variance Notes

Total Expenditures

Variance analysis for expenditures is provided for particular departments which have an estimated actual amount that 

differs from the budgeted amount by at least 10% and $75,000.

Detention/Corrections:  Jail fees are projected to remain below budget.

Non-Departmental:  Transfer $160k opioid funds, $500k for Enterprise leases & $500k unspent to Capital Resources.

Benefits
14%

Other
12%

Professional Services
27%

Transfers-Out

12%

Wages

35%

2024 Estimated General Fund Expenditures
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 2022

Actual 

 2023

Actual 

 2024 Revised

Budget 

2024

thru December

2024

Est Actual

Beginning Fund Balance 4,777,607     5,047,799      5,376,171        5,376,171            5,376,171       

Revenues

Taxes:

  Property 2,546,998     2,788,309      2,997,899        2,834,419            2,834,420       

  Sales & Use 3,436,648     3,595,781      3,525,360        3,644,880            3,644,880       

  City Utility 1,474,584     1,528,927      1,448,082        1,644,967            1,644,970       

  Non-City Utility 1,205,659     1,290,740      1,341,400        1,285,441            1,285,440       

  Business & Occupation 985,461        802,272         1,308,110        1,402,876            1,402,880       

  Other 60,421          76,386           53,930             84,391                 84,390            

Licenses & Permits 306,329        306,906         295,050           406,067               406,080          

Intergovernmental Revenue 2,147,469     592,006         669,070           894,856               894,840          

Charges for Goods/Services 3,060,577     3,423,381      3,527,342        3,791,708            3,791,750       

Fines and Penalties 51,581          49,639           92,550             64,315                 64,320            

Miscellaneous Revenue 260,291        397,855         132,000           608,748               608,750          

Transfers In 128               87,712           47,000             -                           -                     

Total Revenues 15,536,147   14,939,914    15,437,793      16,662,668          16,662,720     

Expenditures

City Clerk          238,028          226,373             261,013                197,523           197,480 

City Council 77,768          63,480           75,963             66,522                 66,520            

City Manager

City Manager 344,279        408,587         450,094           423,776               423,790          

Legal 277,979        343,008         414,170           367,769               367,770          

Detentions/Corrections-Contract 339,327        203,718         504,390           205,200               205,200          

Human Resources          327,848          274,902             161,119                145,146           145,110 

Risk Management 136,360        143,699         124,367           141,070               141,050          

Community & Economic Development

Animal Control 83,700          104,441         174,435           239,598               239,610          

Code Enforcement            81,285          175,504             157,780                178,401           178,400 

Community Development          563,250          707,010             757,066                668,054           668,060 

Parks & Facilities

Civic Center Activities 51,915          56,058           59,588             47,024                 47,030            

Facility Services          652,720          676,755             747,243                704,003           704,030 

Parks & Recreation 575,245        620,303         666,958           604,157               604,150          

Finance

Finance 1,079,083     1,124,192      1,421,224        1,322,546            1,322,540       

Information Technology 374,562        449,597         418,643           404,373               404,390          

Fire & Emergency Services 1,690,846     2,491,434      2,583,353        2,482,385            2,482,380       

Municipal Court 666,977        744,467         730,375           753,299               753,300          

Non-Departmental 3,194,929     1,338,292      868,239           1,894,765            1,894,770       

Police 3,613,017     3,736,337      4,227,310        3,938,526            3,938,530       

Public Works 896,836        723,386         942,650           758,804               758,830          

15,265,955   14,611,542    15,745,980      15,542,940          15,542,940     

Net Revenues less Expenditures 270,192        328,372         (308,187)          1,119,728            1,119,780       

Ending Fund Balance 5,047,799     5,376,171      5,067,984        6,495,899            6,495,951       

General Fund Reserves 5,047,799     5,376,171      5,067,984        6,495,951       

based on same year actuals/budget 33.1% 36.8% 32.2% 41.8%

General Fund Year-to-Year 

Total Expenditures

 



 

 

      December 2024 Monthly Financial Report 
City of Shelton, Washington 

5 

 2022

thru

December 

 2023

thru

December 

 2024

thru

December 

% of

Budget

Revenues

Taxes:

  Property 2,546,998      2,788,309        2,834,419        46,110       1.7% 94.5%

  Sales & Use 3,436,648      3,595,781        3,644,880        49,099       1.4% 103.4%

  City Utility 1,474,584      1,528,927        1,644,967        116,040     7.6% 113.6%

  Non-City Utility 1,205,659      1,290,740        1,285,441        (5,299)        -0.4% 95.8%

  Business & Occupation 985,461         802,272           1,402,876        600,604     74.9% 107.2%

  Other 60,421           76,386             84,391             8,005         10.5% 156.5%

Licenses & Permits 306,329         306,906           406,067           99,161       32.3% 137.6%

Intergovernmental Revenue 2,147,469      592,006           894,856           302,851     51.2% 133.7%

Charges for Goods/Services 3,060,577      3,423,381        3,791,708        368,326     10.8% 107.5%

Fines and Penalties 51,581           49,639             64,315             14,676       29.6% 69.5%

Miscellaneous Revenue 260,291         397,855           608,748           210,892     53.0% 461.2%

Transfers In 128                87,712             -                       (87,712)      0.0%

Total Revenues 15,536,147    14,939,914      16,662,668      1,722,753  11.5% 107.9%

Expenditures

City Clerk 238,028         226,373           197,523           (28,850)      -12.7% 75.7%

City Council 77,768           63,480             66,522             3,042         4.8% 87.6%

City Manager

City Manager 344,279         408,587           423,776           15,189       3.7% 94.2%

Legal 277,979         343,008           367,769           24,762       7.2% 88.8%

Detentions/Corrections-Contract 339,327         203,718           205,200           1,483         0.7% 40.7%

Human Resources 327,848         274,902           145,146           (129,756)    -47.2% 90.1%

Risk Management 136,360         143,699           141,070           (2,629)        -1.8% 113.4%

Community & Economic Development

Animal Control 83,700           104,441           239,598           135,156     129.4% 137.4%

Code Enforcement 81,285           175,504           178,401           2,897         1.7% 113.1%

Community Development 563,250         707,010           668,054           (38,957)      -5.5% 88.2%

Parks & Facilities

Civic Center Activities 51,915           56,058             47,024             (9,034)        -16.1% 78.9%

Facility Services 652,720         676,755           704,003           27,248       4.0% 94.2%

Parks & Recreation 575,245         620,303           604,157           (16,147)      -2.6% 90.6%

Finance

Finance 1,079,083      1,124,192        1,322,546        198,353     17.6% 93.1%

Information Technology 374,562         449,597           404,373           (45,224)      -10.1% 96.6%

Fire & Emergency Services 1,690,846      2,491,434        2,482,385        (9,049)        -0.4% 96.1%

Municipal Court 666,977         744,467           753,299           8,832         1.2% 103.1%

Non-Departmental 3,194,912      1,359,741        1,894,765        535,024     39.3% 218.2%

Police 3,613,017      3,736,337        3,938,526        202,189     5.4% 93.2%

Public Works 896,836         723,386           758,804           35,418       4.9% 80.5%

15,265,938    14,632,991      15,542,940      909,948     6.2% 98.7%

This Month-to-Month presentation does not include variance notes.  Common variances are due to timing of receipts and

expenditures.  Totals reported are year-to-date through December which is 100.0% of the year.

General Fund Month-to-Month

Total Expenditures

2024 - 2023

Variance
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Sales Tax Breakdown by Type

Retail, 26.9%

Wholesale, 4.1%

Manufacturing, 10.2%Construction, 1.5%

Food/Entertainment, 5.3%

Professional Services, 25.6%

All Other, 26.4%

2024 thru December

Retail, 20.4%

Wholesale, 0.4%

Manufacturing, 10.8%

Construction, 0.0%

Food/Entertainment, 0.8%
Professional Services, 30.2%

All Other, 37.4%

December 2024
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Fund

 2024

Beginning

Fund 

Balance 

 2024

Estimated

Revenue 

 2024

Estimated

Expenditure 

2024

Estimated

Fund Balance $ Change

 %

Change 

City-wide Fund Balances

General Fund 5,376,171     16,662,720    15,542,940      6,495,951       1,119,780       20.8%

Street Fund 697,708        1,685,440      1,700,530        682,618          (15,090)          -2.2%

Capital Resource Funds

    Real Estate Excise Tax -1 564,950        198,560         66,290             697,220          132,270          23.4%

    Real Estate Excise Tax -2 785,498        201,250         75,000             911,748          126,250          16.1%

    Transport Benefit District 1,527,227     103,730         945,660           685,297          (841,930)        -55.1%

    Traffic Impact Fees 786,725        186,880         -                       973,605          186,880          23.8%

    General Resources 1,181,350     1,214,620      38,490             2,357,480       1,176,130       99.6%

Tourism Fund 81,739          66,900           74,000             74,639            (7,100)            -8.7%

Bond Fund 7,592            180,100         180,100           7,592              -                     0.0%

Capital Improvement Fund 663,979        1,863,160      1,210,110        1,317,029       653,050          98.4%

Water Fund 2,485,233     3,768,330      4,282,880        1,970,683       (514,550)        -20.7%

Water Capital Fund 1,092,787     2,855,350      2,236,970        1,711,167       618,380          56.6%

Sewer Fund 4,439,434     7,580,410      7,634,400        4,385,444       (53,990)          -1.2%

Sewer Capital Fund 662,153        1,023,640      184,910           1,500,883       838,730          126.7%

Solid Waste Fund 294,543        143,560         155,690           282,413          (12,130)          -4.1%

Storm Drainage Fund 1,278,325     1,768,460      1,921,830        1,124,955       (153,370)        -12.0%

Storm Drainage Capital Fund 10,854          390,000         36,800             364,054          353,200          3254.1%

Payroll Benefits Fund 220,708        85,850           41,900             264,658          43,950            19.9%

Equipment Rental Fund 411,211        816,210         635,070           592,351          181,140          44.1%

Firefighters Pension Fund 387,414        25,720           55,110             358,024          (29,390)          -7.6%

Library Endowment Fund 128,936        1,770             -                       130,706          1,770              1.4%

City-wide Fund Totals 23,084,537   40,822,660    37,018,680      26,888,517     3,803,980       16.5%

Fund Balances

 

General Fund

 2023

Revised 

 2024

Budget 

 Dec 31

Vacancies Other City Funds

 2023

Revised 

 2024

Budget 

 Dec 31

Vacancies 

City Council 7.00       7.00       -           Street Operating 4.65       4.65       1.00         

Municipal Court 4.50       5.03       -           Water Utility 8.80       8.80       0.50         

City Clerk* 2.00       1.50       -           Sewer Utility 11.70     11.70     2.00         

City Manager 2.00       2.00       -           Storm Drainage Utility 7.60       7.60       0.50         

Human Resources 2.85       1.00       -           Equip. Maint. & Rental 1.30       1.30       -           

Information Technology 1.15       1.00       -           Total Other Funds 34.05     34.05     4.00         

Finance 7.00       9.50       1.50         Total City 100.50   99.53     8.50         

Public Works 5.10       4.60       1.00         

Police 21.00     21.00     2.00         

Community Development 5.85       5.85       -           

Parks, Rec  & Facilities 8.00       7.00       -           

Total General Fund 66.45     65.48     4.50         

City-Wide FTE by Fund
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   Fund

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

General Fund

Taxes 10,674,781      10,896,975      10,896,980      222,199          2.1%

Licenses & Permits 295,050           406,067           406,080           111,030          37.6%

Intergovernmental Revenue 669,070           894,856           894,840           225,770          33.7%

Charges for Goods/Services 3,527,342        3,791,708        3,791,750        264,408          7.5%

Fines and Penalties 92,550             64,315             64,320             (28,230)           -30.5%

Miscellaneous Revenue 132,000           608,748           608,750           476,750          361.2%

Transfers In 47,000             -                       -                       (47,000)           -100.0%

Total Revenues 15,437,793      16,662,668      16,662,720      1,224,927       7.9%

Wages 5,854,052        5,530,168        5,530,200        323,852          5.5%

Benefits 2,369,590        2,113,055        2,113,000        256,590          10.8%

Professional Services 4,803,168        4,249,425        4,249,420        553,748          11.5%

Transfers-Out 818,530           1,835,228        1,835,230        (1,016,700)      -124.2%

Other 1,900,640        1,815,063        1,815,090        85,550            4.5%

Total Expenditures 15,745,980      15,542,940      15,542,940      203,040          1.3%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (308,187)          1,119,728        1,119,780        1,427,967       

Street Fund

Taxes 675,000           741,169           741,170           66,170            9.8%

Licenses & Permits 10,000             40,156             40,160             30,160            301.6%

Intergovernmental Revenue 199,000           197,798           197,800           (1,200)             -0.6%

Charges for Goods/Services 106,120           108,860           108,860           2,740              2.6%

Miscellaneous Revenue 1,500               35,057             35,060             33,560            2237.3%

Transfers In 790,000           562,387           562,390           (227,610)         -28.8%

Total Revenues 1,781,620        1,685,427        1,685,440        (96,180)           -5.4%

Wages 387,638           396,740           396,740           (9,102)             -2.3%

Benefits 180,622           179,845           179,850           772                 0.4%

Professional Services 397,440           154,403           154,410           243,030          61.1%

Other 921,058           969,538           969,530           (48,472)           -5.3%

Total Expenditures 1,886,758        1,700,527        1,700,530        186,228          9.9%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (105,138)          (15,099)            (15,090)            90,048            

Capital Resources - Real Estate Excise Tax - 1 (REET-1)

Taxes 52,500             171,015           171,010           118,510          225.7%

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       27,551             27,550             27,550             

Total Revenues 52,500             198,566           198,560           146,060          278.2%

Transfers-Out 102,570           66,295             66,290             36,280            35.4%

Total Expenditures 102,570           66,295             66,290             36,280            35.4%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (50,070)            132,271           132,270           182,340          

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

City-Wide Overview - Revenues & Expenditures
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   Fund

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Capital Resources - Real Estate Excise Tax - 2 (REET-2)

Taxes 52,500             166,285           166,280           113,780          216.7%

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       34,967             34,970             34,970             

Total Revenues 52,500             201,251           201,250           148,750          283.3%

Transfers-Out 90,000             75,000             75,000             15,000            16.7%

Total Expenditures 90,000             75,000             75,000             15,000            16.7%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (37,500)            126,251           126,250           163,750          

Capital Resources -Transportation Benefit District (TBD)

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       40,954             40,950             40,950             

Transfers In -                       62,782             62,780             62,780             

Total Revenues -                       103,737           103,730           103,730           

Transfers-Out 1,122,000        945,657           945,660           176,340          15.7%

Total Expenditures 1,122,000        945,657           945,660           176,340          15.7%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (1,122,000)       (841,920)          (841,930)          280,070          

Capital Resources - Traffic Impact Fees (TIF)

Charges for Goods/Services 80,000             151,443           151,440           71,440            89.3%

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       35,436             35,440             35,440             

Total Revenues 80,000             186,879           186,880           106,880          133.6%

Transfers-Out -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total Expenditures -                       -                       -                       -                       

Net Revenues Less Expenditures 80,000             186,879           186,880           106,880          

Capital Resources - General

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       54,769             54,770             54,770             

Transfers In 1,159,854        1,159,850        1,159,850        

Total Revenues -                       1,214,623        1,214,620        1,214,620        

Transfers-Out 61,492             38,492             38,490             23,002            37.4%

Total Expenditures 61,492             38,492             38,490             23,002            37.4%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (61,492)            1,176,131        1,176,130        1,237,622       

Tourism Fund

Taxes 48,000             62,593             62,590             14,590            30.4%

Miscellaneous Revenue 100                  4,307               4,310               4,210              4210.0%

Total Revenues 48,100             66,900             66,900             18,800            39.1%

Professional Services 97,248             74,000             74,000             23,248            23.9%

Total Expenditures 97,248             74,000             74,000             23,248            23.9%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (49,148)            (7,100)              (7,100)              42,048            

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

City-Wide Overview - Revenues & Expenditures

Capital Resources Fund - General Notes

Transfer in from General Fund - $160k Opioid funds, $500k for future Enterprise lease payments & $500k unspent funds.   
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   Fund

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Bond Fund

Taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       

Transfers In 180,100           180,100           180,100           -                      0.0%

Total Revenues 180,100           180,100           180,100           -                      0.0%

Other 180,100           180,100           180,100           -                      0.0%

Total Expenditures 180,100           180,100           180,100           -                      0.0%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures -                       0                      -                       -                      

Capital Improvement Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue 1,074,500        701,206           701,210           (373,290)         -34.7%

Charges for Goods/Services 20,000             130,457           130,460           110,460          552.3%

Transfers In 1,031,492        1,031,492        1,031,490        (2)                    0.0%

Total Revenues 2,125,992        1,863,155        1,863,160        (262,832)         -12.4%

Professional Services -                       115,631           115,630           (115,630)          

Other 2,225,992        1,094,468        1,094,480        1,131,512       1.3%

Total Expenditures 2,225,992        1,210,099        1,210,110        1,015,882       45.6%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (100,000)          653,056           653,050           753,050          

Water Fund

Charges for Goods/Services 3,206,210        3,600,415        3,600,420        394,210          12.3%

Miscellaneous Revenue 46,100             167,900           167,910           121,810          264.2%

Total Revenues 3,252,310        3,768,315        3,768,330        516,020          15.9%

Wages 741,496           699,813           699,820           41,676            5.6%

Benefits 303,167           296,572           296,570           6,597              2.2%

Professional Services 251,667           336,636           336,630           (84,963)           -33.8%

Transfers-Out 1,031,000        931,000           931,000           100,000          9.7%

Other 2,017,752        2,018,840        2,018,860        (1,108)             -0.1%

Total Expenditures 4,345,082        4,282,862        4,282,880        62,202            1.4%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (1,092,772)       (514,547)          (514,550)          578,222          

Water Capital Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue 48,500             1,924,355        1,924,350        1,875,850       3867.7%

Transfers In 1,031,000        931,000           931,000           (100,000)         -9.7%

Total Revenues 1,079,500        2,855,355        2,855,350        1,775,850       164.5%

Other 2,779,500        2,236,976        2,236,970        542,530          19.5%

Total Expenditures 2,779,500        2,236,976        2,236,970        542,530          19.5%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (1,700,000)       618,380           618,380           2,318,380       

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

City-Wide Overview - Revenues & Expenditures
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   Fund

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Sewer Fund

Charges for Goods/Services 6,757,539        7,317,073        7,317,090        559,551          8.3%

Miscellaneous Revenue 18,000             263,321           263,320           245,320          1362.9%

Total Revenues 6,775,539        7,580,394        7,580,410        804,871          11.9%

Wages 967,051           896,125           896,130           70,921            7.3%

Benefits 437,406           375,302           375,290           62,116            14.2%

Professional Services 422,085           620,525           620,530           (198,445)         -47.0%

Transfers-Out 894,000           894,000           894,000           -                      0.0%

Other 4,898,614        4,848,482        4,848,450        50,164            1.0%

Total Expenditures 7,619,156        7,634,434        7,634,400        (15,244)           -0.2%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (843,617)          (54,040)            (53,990)            789,627          

Sewer Capital Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue 5,216,500        129,643           129,640           (5,086,860)      -97.5%

Transfers In 894,000           894,000           894,000           -                      0.0%

Total Revenues 6,110,500        1,023,643        1,023,640        (5,086,860)      -83.2%

Other 4,827,500        184,904           184,910           4,642,590       96.2%

Total Expenditures 4,827,500        184,904           184,910           4,642,590       96.2%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures 1,283,000        838,739           838,730           (444,270)         

Solid Waste Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue 124,500           119,982           119,980           (4,520)             -3.6%

Miscellaneous Revenue -                       23,579             23,580             23,580             

Total Revenues 124,500           143,561           143,560           19,060            15.3%

Professional Services 42,000             35,428             35,430             6,570              15.6%

Other 134,438           120,263           120,260           14,178            10.5%

Total Expenditures 176,438           155,691           155,690           20,748            11.8%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (51,938)            (12,130)            (12,130)            39,808            

Storm Drainage Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue 175,000           23,869             23,870             (151,130)         -86.4%

Charges for Goods/Services 1,583,130        1,683,193        1,683,190        100,060          6.3%

Miscellaneous Revenue 500                  61,401             61,400             60,900            12180.0%

Total Revenues 1,758,630        1,768,463        1,768,460        9,830              0.6%

Wages 595,164           505,773           505,770           89,394            15.0%

Benefits 256,842           211,893           211,900           44,942            17.5%

Professional Services 123,090           60,520             60,520             62,570            50.8%

Transfers-Out 440,000           390,000           390,000           50,000            11.4%

Other 784,111           753,630           753,640           30,471            3.9%

Total Expenditures 2,199,207        1,921,816        1,921,830        277,377          12.6%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (440,577)          (153,353)          (153,370)          287,207          

Storm Drainage Capital Fund

Intergovernmental Revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       

Transfers In 440,000           390,000           390,000           (50,000)           -11.4%

Total Revenues 440,000           390,000           390,000           (50,000)           -11.4%

Other 390,000           36,796             36,800             353,200          90.6%

Total Expenditures 390,000           36,796             36,800             353,200          90.6%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures 50,000             353,204           353,200           303,200          

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

City-Wide Overview - Revenues & Expenditures
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   Fund

 2024

Revised

Budget 

 2024

thru

December 

 2024

Est Actual* 

Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

% Variance

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Payroll Benefits Fund

Charges for Goods/Services 40,000             50,145             50,140             10,140            25.4%

Miscellaneous Revenue 350                  8,867               8,870               8,520              2434.3%

Transfers In 120,000           26,839             26,840             (93,160)           -77.6%

Total Revenues 160,350           85,850             85,850             (74,500)           -46.5%

Benefits 160,350           41,906             41,900             118,450          73.9%

Total Expenditures 160,350           41,906             41,900             118,450          73.9%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures -                       43,944             43,950             43,950            

Equipment Maint & Rental Fund

Charges for Goods/Services 578,000           801,159           801,160           223,160          38.6%

Miscellaneous Revenue 5,000               15,047             15,050             10,050            201.0%

Total Revenues 583,000           816,206           816,210           233,210          40.0%

Wages 111,323           113,310           113,310           (1,987)             -1.8%

Benefits 53,852             53,544             53,550             302                 0.6%

Professional Services 22,308             904                  910                  21,398            95.9%

Other 533,448           467,288           467,300           66,148            12.4%

Total Expenditures 720,931           635,046           635,070           85,861            11.9%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (137,931)          181,160           181,140           319,071          

Firefighter's Pension Fund

Taxes 100                  -                       -                       (100)                -100.0%

Miscellaneous Revenue 9,000               25,723             25,720             16,720            185.8%

Transfers In 50,000             -                       -                       (50,000)           -100.0%

Total Revenues 59,100             25,723             25,720             (33,380)           -56.5%

Benefits 80,600             55,109             55,110             25,490            31.6%

Total Expenditures 80,600             55,109             55,110             25,490            31.6%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (21,500)            (29,386)            (29,390)            (7,890)             

Library Endowment Fund

Miscellaneous Revenue 1,600               1,769               1,770               170                 10.6%

Total Revenues 1,600               1,769               1,770               170                 10.6%

Transfers-Out 24,000             -                       -                       24,000            100.0%

Total Expenditures 24,000             -                       -                       24,000            100.0%

Net Revenues Less Expenditures (22,400)            1,769               1,770               24,170            

*2024 estimated actuals are based on historical data, YTD activity, known adjustments and are not year-end actuals.

Revenues:  Current estimate does not include a transfer-in from general fund in 2024.

City-Wide Overview - Revenues & Expenditures

Firefighters Pension Fund Notes

 



Council Briefing Form  Revised 07/01/2020 

 

CITY OF SHELTON  
COUNCIL BRIEFING REQUEST 

(Agenda Item G1) 

Touch Date: 01/06/2025  
Brief Date: 02/18/2025       
Action Date: 02/18/2025  

Department: Parks, Recreation & Facilities  
   
Presented By: Jordanne Krumpols 

 
  
APPROVED FOR COUNCIL PACKET: 

   
PROGRAM/PROJECT TITLE: 

Civic Center Rotating Art Gallery  
 
  ATTACHMENTS:  

Copies of the chosen art 
   

 
Action Requested: 
 

 Ordinance 

 Resolution 

 Motion 

 Other 
 

ROUTE TO: REVIEWED: 
 

 
 
Dept. Head   

 
 

 
Finance Director   

 
 

 
Attorney  

 
 

 
City Clerk  

 
 

 
City Manager 

 
      

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROGRAM/PROJECT AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The Shelton Arts Commission is recommending the latest installation of the civic center rotating art gallery 
project. As approved by the City Council, the civic center rotating art gallery policy and procedure has been 
followed with the following tasks: 

1. Call for Artist – The call for artists were distributed to local artists through social media, art 
organizations, and galleries. The deadline for artist submittals was January 31, 2025. Nine artists 
submitted proposals for the gallery.  

2. The Shelton Arts Commission met on February 4, 2025 to jury the submittals.  
3. On February 18, 2025 the Shelton Arts Commission is presenting the recommended art to the City 

Council for approval. Upon approval, the art will be installed on March 4, 2025 and in place 
through May 31, 2025. 

 
The selected artists and work include:  

ARTIST MEDIUM TITLES 
Amanda DeSilver Fabric Collage Postcards1, Landscape 0821, 

Landscape 0822, Autumn and 
Trees 1216 

Elizabeth Jacobsen  Digital Photography Seattle Great Wheel, Frosty 
Morning, Self-Heals and Foxglove 
Love 

Joanne Dour Oil The Ocean is Calling and Ocean 
Fantasy  

John Velickovic  Acrylic Pacific Standard Time, Rockies 
and Sail  

Suzanne Bailie  Collage, Paper, Acrylic Pears & Tulips, Happy Hour at the 
Water Hole, Van Gogh’s Chair 
and Octopus Rainbow 

 
 



Council Briefing Form  Revised 07/01/2020 

   
ANALYSIS/OPTIONS/ALTERNATIVES:  
N/A 

 
   
BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:  
N/A   
 
PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS:  
N/A   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION/MOTION:  
Staff recommends: “I move to approve Shelton Arts Commission’s recommendations for placement in the Civic 
Center Rotating Art Gallery.” 
   



Amanda DeSilver 

 Autumn  

 Landscape 0821 

 Landscape 0822 

 



 Postcards 1 

 Trees 1216 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Elizabeth Jacobsen  

 Foxglove Love 

 Frosty Morning  



 Seattle Great Wheel  

 Self-Heals 

 



Joanne Dour  

 Ocean Fantasy  

 The Ocean is Calling  

 

 

 



John Velickovic  

 Pacific Standard Time  

 Rockies  



 Sail  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Suzanne Bailie 

 Happy Hour at the Watering Hole  

 Octopus Rainbow  

 

 



 Pears & Tulips 

 Van Gogh’s Chair  
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